Before the Hon'ble Ombudsman
UERC., 24 Vasant Vihar, Phase-11,
Dehxadun—-%%@%

Phone (0135} 2762120

Repre&emﬂaﬁt}n No. §/2005 dated 19.4.2005 .

Case
Complainant. Regpondents.
Dr. AB.Garg, Chalrman, Vs. 1. Chairman Consumers (jrievances

Dr. Nagendra Singh Charitable Trust, Podressal Forum,
Rani Pushpa Bhawan, Ciarhwal Zone,
Nagendra Nagar 3 K. Stone, 120 Haridwar Road, Dehra Dun.

Dethi Road,
p 0. Milap Nagar,

Reorkee~247666. 2. Uttaranchal Power Corpn.Ltd.,

through 1ts CMD.

3, Executive Engineer,
. Blectricity Distribution Division,
Uttaranchal Powet Corpn.Ltd
Roorkee,

Disit. Dehra Dun.

In the matier oft

Repm@@n,tat%,an against the non-repty of the letter NO- ‘LGJ‘D/NSCT/'OS dated 272.3.2005
addressed 1o the learned Chairman of the Consumers’ Grievances Redressal Forum Garhwal
7one, Dehia Dun and subsequentiy against the decision of the Learned onsumers’ Grievance
Redressal Forum, Garhwal Zone dated 4.2005 dismissing the complaint and ordenng paymet
of the full amount of the bill amounting to Rs. 7829432 including surcharge)-

Quorum
Qi 3.C.Pant Ombudsman.
Date of Award 2772005
AWARD

The above repfesentation was initially recoived as & complaint that ihe learned Forum

had not replied 10 the Complainant’s jetter No. 1 /D/NSCTIOS Dated 22.3 2005. Accordingly @

letter was issued to the Forum 1o clarify if the case was subjudice. But no reply was received till
2.5.2005.

The complaint had to be thus listed as a £ase of non-redressal and notices Were jssued to

d 1o submit their point-wise reply of the

both the parties and the respondents were directe
»d on 11.5.2005.

comp! aint being sent 1o them. Accordingly the first hem
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staié

e bill 1) now. The above Regulation of 1984 also prescribes & set pmceduré for secking 1€

4, During the period 18.7.98 6kt date the Complainant has not paid any amount to the fioensed
a period of 7 years nOW- A grievance of non reply 1© jetters has beeT held to counter the claim OF
pon payment of a bili 10 start with and this nas continued 10 be the 1£ason cited for not paying

15
110

an a Wrong bill which has pot been foliowed by the Complainant (Section 19(v), Page 119).

5. The levy of surcharge in case of default in payment of the bill fwithin' due date has also
been chaltenged by the Complainant and here again the Regulation ‘{;mscribes s paymem in
case of default of non pa‘ymem (Section 19(i), Page 1190, .

VN, A A ECAask

EXAMINATIONOF HE ABOVE INTHE CASE:

L. Inall fairness 1o the Licensee a3 far as has been observed they have not made any pretence
to being purists in the matter of English usage- ~
1.1 Inso far as missing oul the word sy ibrary” after the word «pemorial” and 'mc-ongmous’&y

v

putting in the words «pr. AB.Gargs Execullve Director” instead 18 concerned I appeats
it it has not struck the erstwhile U.P.SEDB. that any transgression'in ihe use of e
3 .

English janguage has been MackH perhaps resting assured that what it purports 1© say 18
more important than mere form of expression.

12 What the words written in the Agreement Register purport {o say is that 4 connection had
peen given 10 the “Dr. Nagendia Singh Memorial Library” under the aegis of Dr. AB.

Garg its Fxecuiive Director for & 3EW. load in village.-- 21c.

13 Whether this was for & “nop c-ommerc’xal psg’ or it Was a commﬁrci.a}ly cun library ¢ab

" only be stated on ihe basis of documents taken at the time of the app&ication and subsequently

accepted at the time of Agreement. The tariffs in TWO cases are different 5O this has 2 material
bearing 00 the bill. ’

14 The agreement ot declaration in order O be valid has 1o be signed bY the CONSUMET S
represenmtiv& By all accounts W€ have no grounds 1o dispute it was not signed by Dr. AD
(arg who was {he Bxecutive Director of the above Memorial Library. 1t was therefore open for
Dr. AB. Garg to accept OF object 10 the above ‘name- Therefore the Licensee has given the
correct name inthe Agreemenb@eclaraticm and subsequcm’xy just about the same in the bill.

1.5 ‘What could have 'happcned while making an cntry of the above Agreement in the

. Agreement Register 15 that a simple clerical ermor has occurred a8 stated in Parad 1.1

91 Ifan obvious ;nadvertent cLerical errot had occurred it Was open 10 correction and we see
no ground of the Licensee refusing 10 do s0. Howevet the Complainant has not made out @ case
for a simple correction of a clerical error put a “chang® of tenancy and mutation of name” and

that too after @ ‘per'tod of nearly tWO years from ihe date of getting the connection:

igsue of nod payment for the abOVE period has to be put in the correct
3 - to a library 1t is petieved that ihe Rate gehedule
—1204»@‘/97 dated 3.1.1997 was
non commerciai jpstitutions,
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2.3 In any €ase fhe onus of proving that the connection was to be run. for 8 «recognized

Vibrary” @ non commercial institution” e it a library pad to be done right at the very
beginning when applying for the load and in any case at the tme of agreement. The
complainant tyas not made Ay averment of doing this. 1€ this was not done the next rate

schedule could well have been charged by the ¥ jcensee a8 18 the £ase.

2.4 Coming pack to the point that the Complainant had not paid the Licensee’s dues from
e period 18.7.98 il the Cemp&a‘mam’s first letter of dated 18.7.2000 there has beed no
averment of the Licensee that it had issued the frst bill timely. The Licensee has heen ofien
known fo be lax in the matter of billing and collection of revenud. But it is just as much
inexcusable for the management of this library with s relatively cleat cut work toad to have not

pothered that it was ranning its electricity without paying for it. That is indeed a poor reflection

" gn the state of management of this Librarys especially of its pudgeting and finances.

3.1 Regarding the matier of changt of tenancy and mutation of name, the relevant
Regulation cited eartier peeds 1o bE referred at page 109 — Section (1) and (o). It
states inter-alia “The consumer shall not, without the previous consent it writing of

the suppliels assign OF otherwise (ransfer or part with the wenefits and obligations

arising under the contract nox shall be the consumer n a0y manner part—with or create
any partial of separale interest therein. However, 01 the demise of the consumer the
mutation of the consumer’s name ghall be 1n favour of {egal hew helrs who will take
the Liability of the connection, if any, and shall sign & fresh agrcememj declaration.
provided that no mutation shall be effected till outstanding dues, charges and demands
against @ service connection for which mutation 1S cought are paid In fult” The last 18

{he operating part of the above regulation which requires full settlement of all
ontstanding dues prior 10 the mutation.

32 The writing of 6 to 7 letters by the Complainant for making the mutation does not
mitigate their onus of completing the above formalities.
41 To address this matter of non payment of accurnulated dues the Complaipant Was

directed 10 make payment of Rs. 4605532 at the very first hearing o0 1.5.2005 to which he
tad agreed tO do so. He had also garhier admitted as much to the { earned Forum vide his letter
thus letier dated 22.3 2005, But the Complainant made NO atternpt 1o p&Y the sum of Rs.
46,055.32 Juring the period 1P to the nexl pearing OB 15.5.2005. Instead o1 that day he went
back on his commitment and wanted 2 written order to do so. This could well have been
considered on that date, had the Complainant made a bond fide attempt 10 pay this arount
carlier.

4.2 Apart from clearing all outstanding dues the Complainant had also 10 furnish
documentary evidence of the connestion being for @ charitable trust to the satisfaction of the
1 icensee. All these formalities need to be completed at the Licensee's prescm‘oed counter by the
Complainant in person and not by writing letters.

43 The Electricity Supply (_Consumers} Regulation of 1984 also prescrioes & clear cut
procedure of redressal of a wrong wmill which 09 has not been complied with by the
‘ Complainant.

51 Ifabill ;s pot paid on its first presenmtion py the due date it imposes the hability of late
payment surcharge upon the consumer 2> per the secibn 190 the above Regulation
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59 In order 10 pegin the Process (o setdle {his case the Compia'manﬁ. must c’xcpbs‘x‘i s, 46&5‘532
as iready sef out in para %

510 Thereatter the Licensee (nust 1eVIse e B inmrpomtimz ihe correct ‘end use’. whether 1
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